

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

## PUBLIC LAWS

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

## 1967

#### **PUBLIC LAWS, 1967**

lation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 22,** § **511, amended.** The 3rd sentence of section 511 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The number of medical examiners so to be appointed shall be as follows: For the Counties of Knox, Piscataquis, Sagadahoc and Waldo, 2 each; for the Counties of Franklin, Hancock, Lincoln and Somerset, 3 each; for the Counties of Kennebec  $\frac{Oxford}{Oxford}$  and Washington, 4 each; for the Counties of Androscoggin, **Oxford** and York, 5 each; for the Counties of Aroostook, Cumberland and Penobscot, 7 each; and they shall be appointed with reference to territorial distribution.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 25, 1967

#### Chapter 329

## AN ACT Relating to Municipal Appropriation of Money for Volunteer Fire Departments.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 30,** § **5102, sub-**§ **4,** ¶ **A, amended.** Paragraph A of subsection 4 of section 5102 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

A. When a sum not in excess of \$500 \$1,000 has been appropriated for the use of the department, the municipal officers may issue their warrant to the municipal treasurer requiring him to pay the amount of the appropriation to the treasurer of the volunteer fire department.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 330

#### AN ACT Regulating the Daily Limit of Certain Fish Taken from Inland Waters of the State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 12, § 2553, amended.** The first paragraph of section 2553 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended to read as follows:

No person shall take, catch, kill or have in possession more than  $\frac{12}{12}$  8 fish of the salmon, trout, togue or black bass species during any one day of any open season, from any or all of the inland waters of the State except in the County of

# 530WEIGHT AND WEIGHT TOLERANCE OF VEHICLESCHAP. 331PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

Aroostook and except as provided for by rules and regulations of the department under section 1960. No person shall take, catch, kill or have in possession more than  $\frac{15}{12}$  fish of the salmon, trout, togue or black bass species during any one day of any open season, from any or all of the inland waters of Aroostook County except as provided for by rules and regulations of the department under section 1960.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 331

#### AN ACT Relating to Weight and Weight Tolerance of Vehicles.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 29, § 1652, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 1652 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by section 57 of chapter 513 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

Two or more axles less than 4 feet apart shall be considered as one axle and no group of axles shall carry a load in pounds in excess of the value given in the following table corresponding to the distance in feet between the extreme axles of the group, measured longitudinally to the nearest foot:

Distance in feet	Maximum load in pounds carried on any		
Distance in feet between the extremes of any group of axles	3 axle vehicles	group of axles 4 axle vehicles	5 axle vehicles
4 to 7	32,000		
8	32,610		
9	33,580		
10	34,550		
II	35,510		
I <b>2</b>	36,470		
13	37,420		
14	38,360	45,900	
15	39,300	46,750	
16	40,230	47,600	
17	41,160	48,450	
18	42,080	49,300	51,100
19	42,990	50,150	52,050
20	43,900	51,000	53,000
<b>2</b> I	44,800	51,850	53,950
22	45,700	52,700	54,900
23	46,590	53,550	55,850
24	47,470	54,400	56,800
25	48,350	55,250	57,750
26	49,220	56,100	58,700
27	50,090	56,950	59,650